
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ADMINISTRATION 

DIRECTORATE OF RD, PRIS& URBAN LOCAL BODIES 
uhdar/Port Blair 

*************k**** 

téa Port Blair, fa-n/ dated the oG January, 2023 

ORDER No. 37 

In supersession of the administration Order No. 641 dated 9 June, 2017, the 

competent authority is hereby pleased to revise the rate of honorarium to be paid to 

the elected members of Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) in the Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands with effect from 01.07.2022 as under 

I. Zilla Parishad 

S. No. Dignitary Honorarium 
(Per month) 

(in Rs.) 
9769/-
7813/-

01 Adhyaksha 
Up-Adhyaksha 
Chairman Committee 
Member of ZP 

02 

6838/-
5863/-

03 
04 

II. Panchayat Samiti 

S. No. Dignitary Honorarium 
(Per month) 
(in Rs.) 
7813/-
5863/-

01 Pramukh 
Up-Pramukh 
Chairman Committee 
Member of PS 

02 

03 
04 

5375/-
4888/ 

II. Gram Panchayat 

S. No. Dignitary Honorarium 

(Per month) 
in Rs.) 
5863/-01 Pradhan 

Up-Pradhan 
Sarpanch 
Up-Sarpanch 
Members of GP 

4888/ 
4888/ 
4300/-
3519/-

02 
03 
04 
05 

Expenditure on honorarium shall be met out of the funds provided to the 

respective Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs), from time to time for this purpose 

Assistant Director (RD/Panch) 
No. G-18/1/2022-Panchayat-RD) 
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ORDER BoOK: 

Copy to: 

1. The Adhyaksh, Zilla Parishad, South Andaman 

The Adhyaksh, Zilla Parishad, North & Middle Andaman 2. 

The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, South Andaman 3. 

The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, N&M Andaman 4. 

All Pramukhs, Panchayat Samiti 

6. All Executive Officer, Panchayat Samiti 

7. All Block Development Officer 

All Pradhans of Gram Panchayat (T) BDO concerned 8. 

All Panchayat Secretaries (T) BDO concerned 9. 

10 All Elected Representatives (Through CEOs, EOs, PS) 

Copy also forwarded to: 

1. Sr. PS to Lt. Governor, A&N Islands 

2. Sr. PS to Chief Secretary, A&N Administration 

3. Sr. PS to Comm. cum Secretary (RD/Panch) 
4. PS to Secretary (RD/Panch) 

PS to Secretary (Finance) 5. 

PA to Director (RD/Panch) 6. 

The Director (Accounts and Budget), Port Blair 7 

8. The Sr. Accounts Officer, Dte. Of RD, PRIs and ULBs 

9 The Chief Accounts Oficer, 2P, South Andaman/N&M Andaman 

10 The Accounts Officer (LFA), Directorate of Accounts and Budget, Port Blair 

11. Guard File 

12. Spare Copies - 05 Nos. 

Lo 
Assistant Director (RD/Panch) 
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