ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ADMINISTRATION

ग्रामीण विकास, पंचायती राज संस्थान एवं शहरी स्थानीय निकाय निदेशालय

DIRECTORATE OF RD, PRIS& URBAN LOCAL BODIES

पोर्टब्लेयर / Port Blair

पोर्टब्लेय र / Port Blair, दिनांक / dated the 👩 🕻 January, 2023

ORDER No. 37

In supersession of the administration Order No. 641 dated 9th June, 2017, the competent authority is hereby pleased to revise the rate of honorarium to be paid to the elected members of Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands with effect from 01.07.2022 as under:

I. Zilla Parishad

S. No.	Dignitary	Honorarium
S. 140.	Digilitary	
		(Per month)
		(in Rs.)
01	Adhyaksha	9769/-
02	Up-Adhyaksha	7813/-
03	Chairman Committee	6838/-
04	Member of ZP	5863/-

II. Panchayat Samiti

S. No.	Dignitary	Honorarium
		(Per month)
		(in Rs.)
01	Pramukh	7813/-
02	Up-Pramukh	5863/-
03	Chairman Committee	5375/-
04	Member of PS	4888/-

III. Gram Panchayat

S. No.	Dignitary	Honorarium (Per month)
		(in Rs.)
01	Pradhan	5863/-
02	Up-Pradhan	4888/-
03	Sarpanch	4888/-
04	Up-Sarpanch	4300/-
05	Members of GP	3519/-

Expenditure on honorarium shall be met out of the funds provided to the respective Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs), from time to time for this purpose.

Assistant Director (RD/Panch) (RD/No. G-18/1/2022-Panchayat-RD)

ORDER BOOK:

Copy to:

- 1. The Adhyaksh, Zilla Parishad, South Andaman
- 2. The Adhyaksh, Zilla Parishad, North & Middle Andaman
- 3. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, South Andaman
- 4. The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, N&M Andaman
- 5. All Pramukhs, Panchayat Samiti
- 6. All Executive Officer, Panchayat Samiti
- 7. All Block Development Officer
- 8. All Pradhans of Gram Panchayat (T) BDO concerned
- 9. All Panchayat Secretaries (T) BDO concerned
- 10. All Elected Representatives (Through CEOs, EOs, PS)

Copy also forwarded to:

- 1. Sr. PS to Lt. Governor, A&N Islands
- 2. Sr. PS to Chief Secretary, A&N Administration
- 3. Sr. PS to Comm. cum Secretary (RD/Panch)
- 4. PS to Secretary (RD/Panch)
- 5. PS to Secretary (Finance)
- 6. PA to Director (RD/Panch)
- 7. The Director (Accounts and Budget), Port Blair
- 8. The Sr. Accounts Officer, Dte. Of RD, PRIs and ULBs
- 9. The Chief Accounts Officer, ZP, South Andaman/N&M Andaman
- 10. The Accounts Officer (LFA), Directorate of Accounts and Budget, Port Blair
- 11. Guard File
- 12. Spare Copies 05 Nos.

Assistant Director (RD/Panch)